 Group revenues declined despite favourable telecommunication service revenue trends across both mobile and fixed segments, due
to SI/IT revenue contraction

– Attractive integrated fixed-mobile offers continued to drive customer base and ARPU growth in both Hungary and North
Macedonia

– The decline of voice revenue was offset by strong growth in data across both the fixed and mobile segments

– Lower Hungarian SI/IT revenues resulted from the absence of major one-off project completed in H1 2018 and temporarily
lower volume of public sector contracts

 Gross profit remained stable owing to a combination of improving telecommunication service trends and lower SI/IT profit contribution

 EBITDA, excluding the impacts of IFRS 16 adoption, increased thanks to lower indirect costs

 Free cash flow decline reflects payment of the 2100 MHz frequency license extension fee together with a deterioration in working capital

 Net debt increased to HUF 411.4 billion at the end of Q2 2019 reflecting the recognition of lease liabilities in accordance with IFRS 16
and the payment of dividends in May 2019.

MAGYAR TELEKOM   Q2 2018   Q2 2019   Q2 2019   Q2 2019
Group Financial Results - IFRS IAS 17 IFRS 16 IFRS 16 effect excl. IFRS 16 effect
(HUF million, except ratios)

Total revenues 167,666 160,754 (4.1%) 0 160,754 (4.1%)
Operating  profit 21,173 24,774 17.0% 648 24,126 13.9%

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent 13,744 13,389 (2.6%) (772) 14,161 3.0%
Non-controlling interests 974 1,112 14.2% 0 1,112 14.2%

14,718 14,501 (1.5%) (772) 15,273 3.8%
Gross profit 92,523 92,634 0.1% 0 92,634 0.1%
EBITDA 50,203 56,931 13.4% 4,676 52,255 4.1%
EBITDA margin 29.9% 35.4% n.a. n.m. 32.5% n.a.

Free cash flow 11,626 (7,137) (161.4%)
CAPEX to Sales 9.7% 14.6% n.a. 4.0% 10.6% n.a.
Number of employees (closing full equivalent) 9,163 8,462 (7.7%)

Net debt 272,805 411,412 50.8% 112,587 298,825 9.5%
Net debt / total capital 30.7% 40.5% n.a. n.a. 33.1% n.a.

Change
 (%)

Change
 (%)

Change
 (%)

1-6 months 2018

Dec 31, 2018

Change
 (%)

Jun 30, 2019

1-6 months 2019

4

Tibor Rékasi, CEO commented:

“I am pleased to announce that, in H1 2019, positive trends across both the fixed and mobile segments in Hungary and all business segments in
North-Macedonia facilitated consolidated moderate revenue and EBITDA growth, despite challenges in the Hungarian Systems Integration and IT
(SI/IT) segment. With this performance, we are well on track to meet our guidance for 2019, which assumes a moderate decline in revenues and

[…]

– Other mobile revenues increased by 7.2% to HUF 3.1 billion in Q2 2019 attributable to higher visitor revenues in both countries.

 Fixed line revenues were up 3.1% higher year-on-year at HUF 52.7 billion in Q2 2019 and 2.6% higher at HUF 105.3 billion in the first half
of 2019. Rising equipment sales and TV and broadband retail service revenues were among the key drivers behind this increase.

– Voice retail revenues declined by 7.6% year-on-year to HUF 10.3 billion in Q2 2019, primarily as a result of a continued decline in
the customer base in Hungary.

– Broadband retail revenues increased by 9.4% year-on-year, to HUF 13.8 billion in Q2 2019, primarily attributable to the improvement
in Hungary, where the expansion of the customer base was coupled with improved ARPU reflecting the positive impact of customers
migrating to higher bandwidth packages. In North Macedonia, the positive impact of the expanded customer base was partly offset
by a decline in price levels.

– TV revenues increased by 4.8% year-on-year to HUF 12.2 billion in Q2 2019, driven by the growing IPTV subscriber base in both
countries of operation.

MAGYAR TELEKOM
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income Q2 2018 Q2 2019 1-6 months 2018 1-6 months 2019
(HUF million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16

Revenues

Mobile revenues 83,364 84,859 1,495 1.8% 161,636 169,736 8,100 5.0%
Fixed line revenues 51,062 52,666 1,604 3.1% 102,652 105,347 2,695 2.6%
System Integration/Information Technology revenues 33,240 23,229 (10,011) (30.1%) 53,997 44,620 (9,377) (17.4%)
Total revenues 167,666 160,754 (6,912) (4.1%) 318,285 319,703 1,418 0.4%

Direct costs (75,143) (68,120) 7,023 9.3% (134,614) (134,898) (284) (0.2%)

Gross profit 92,523 92,634 111 0.1% 183,671 184,805 1,134 0.6%

Indirect costs (42,320) (35,703) 6,617 15.6% (90,913) (81,502) 9,411 10.4%

EBITDA 50,203 56,931 6,728 13.4% 92,758 103,303 10,545 11.4%

Depreciation and amortization (29,030) (32,157) (3,127) (10.8%) (55,860) (65,943) (10,083) (18.1%)
Operating  profit 21,173 24,774 3,601 17.0% 36,898 37,360 462 1.3%
Net financial result (2,999) (6,531) (3,532) (117.8%) (7,310) (12,156) (4,846) (66.3%)
Share of associates and joint ventures' results (88) 115 203 n.m. 307 215 (92) (30.0%)
Profit before income tax 18,086 18,358 272 1.5% 29,895 25,419 (4,476) (15.0%)
Income tax (3,368) (3,857) (489) (14.5%) (5,663) (6,936) (1,273) (22.5%)
Profit for the period 14,718 14,501 (217) (1.5%) 24,232 18,483 (5,749) (23.7%)
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 974 1,112 138 14.2% 1,784 1,993 209 11.7%
Profit attributable to owners of the parent 13,744 13,389 (355) (2.6%) 22,448 16,490 (5,958) (26.5%)

Change
 (%)

 Change  Change
Change

 (%)

6

– Fixed equipment revenues grew to HUF 4.9 billion in Q2 2019, reflecting the significant increase in the volume of equipment sold in
Hungary, which fully offset the decline recorded in North Macedonia.

– Data retail revenues declined by 7.5% year-on-year to HUF 2.2 billion in Q2 2019 due to strong competition driven price pressure in
the Hungarian business segment.

– Wholesale revenues decreased by 5.0% year-on-year to HUF 4.8 billion in Q2 2019 as wholesale broadband revenues and voice
transit revenues declined in both countries.

[…]

management, as well as support functions on behalf of the Group, including Procurement, Treasury, Real Estate, Accounting, Tax, Legal and Internal
Audit. This segment is also responsible for the Group’s points of presence in Bulgaria and Romania, where it primarily provides wholesale services
to local companies and operators. The North Macedonia segment is responsible for the Group’s full-scale mobile and fixed line telecommunications
operations in North Macedonia.

The following tables present financial information related to these reportable segments. Such information is regularly provided to the Management
Committee (MC) of the Company and reconciled with the corresponding Group numbers. This information includes several key indicators of
profitability that are considered for the purposes of assessing performance and allocating resources. It is the Management’s belief that Revenue,
EBITDA and Capex are the most appropriate indicators for monitoring each segment’s performance and are most consistent with how the Group’s
results are reported in the statutory financial statements.

2.2.1 MT-Hungary

Continued EBITDA growth driven by Telco service and cost saving measures

Q2 2018 Q2 2019 1-6 months 2018 1-6 months 2019

IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16

Voice 32,015 31,210 (805) (2.5%) 63,184 62,024 (1,160) (1.8%)

Non-voice 22,764 25,384 2,620 11.5% 44,103 49,449 5,346 12.1%

Equipment 18,108 17,186 (922) (5.1%) 33,653 36,664 3,011 8.9%

Other 2,619 2,740 121 4.6% 4,971 5,162 191 3.8%

Total mobile revenues 75,506 76,520 1,014 1.3% 145,911 153,299 7,388 5.1%

Voice retail 9,981 9,155 (826) (8.3%) 19,798 18,504 (1,294) (6.5%)

Broadband - retail 11,280 12,397 1,117 9.9% 22,944 24,512 1,568 6.8%

TV 10,648 11,043 395 3.7% 21,706 21,947 241 1.1%

Equipment 4,007 4,849 842 21.0% 7,982 10,492 2,510 31.4%

Other 10,396 10,309 (87) (0.8%) 20,817 20,198 (619) (3.0%)

Fixed line revenues 46,312 47,753 1,441 3.1% 93,247 95,653 2,406 2.6%

SI/IT revenues 32,885 22,617 (10,268) (31.2%) 53,428 43,826 (9,602) (18.0%)

Total revenues 154,703 146,890 (7,813) (5.1%) 292,586 292,778 192 0.1%

Direct costs (71,364) (64,007) 7,357 10.3% (127,108) (126,841) 267 0.2%

Gross profit 83,339 82,883 (456) (0.5%) 165,478 165,937 459 0.3%

Indirect costs (38,592) (33,129) 5,463 14.2% (83,492) (75,019) 8,473 10.1%

EBITDA 44,747 49,754 5,007 11.2% 81,986 90,918 8,932 10.9%

Segment Capex 14,699 21,830 7,131 48.5% 28,070 42,255 14,185 50.5%

Change Change
 (%)HUF million

Change Change
 (%)

June 30 June 30 Change

2018 2019 (%)

Number of mobile customers (RPC) 5,305,926 5,332,289 0.5%
Postpaid share in the RPC base 65.6% 68.6% n.a.
Total fixed voice access 1,391,050 1,371,699 (1.4%)
Total retail fixed broadband customers 1,104,456 1,188,696 7.6%
Total TV customers 1,044,919 1,122,182 7.4%

Operational statistics – access numbers

12

Total revenues for the MT-Hungary segment decreased by 5.1% year-on-year to HUF 146.9 billion in Q2 2019. While both the Fixed and Mobile
segment continued on the growth trajectory observed in previous quarters, this was offset by declining SI/IT revenues in the quarter. Across H1
2019 as a whole, however, revenues remained broadly stable. This result is due to rising revenues from services and equipment sales which offset
the sharp decline in SI/IT revenues in Q2 2019.

 Mobile revenues grew by 1.3% year-on-year in Q2 2019 to HUF 76.5 billion, mainly attributable to the continuing data need from the

[…]

revenue trends, coupled with strong increase in SI/IT revenues. In the first half of 2019, total revenues amounted to HUF 27.0 billion, representing
a 4.4% improvement over the same period in 2018.

 Mobile revenues improved by 6.1% year-on-year in Q2 2019 (H1 2019: 4.5%) as a result of continued growth in data revenues and higher
other revenues.

– Voice revenues rose moderately in Q2 2019, by 1.2% year-on-year, as slightly higher retail voice revenues offset the negative impact
of lower international mobile termination on wholesale revenues. The increase in retail voice revenues was driven by the combined
impact of a larger customer base and higher ratio of postpaid customers. In the first half of 2019, voice revenues were lower by 2.1%
year-on-year, reflecting the absence of one-off revenue booked in Q1 2018 relating to the termination of the prepaid loyalty
programme.

– Non-voice revenues were up 15.4% year-on-year in Q2 2019, attributable to the expansion of the mobile broadband customer base
which has driven mobile data revenue growth.

– Mobile equipment revenues increased by 2.1% year-on-year in Q2 2019, reflecting higher sales volumes.

Q2 2018 Q2 2019 1-6 months 2018 1-6 months 2019

IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16

Voice 3,837 3,882 45 1.2% 7,791 7,625 (166) (2.1%)

Non-voice 2,045 2,359 314 15.4% 3,969 4,523 554 14.0%

Equipment 1,689 1,724 35 2.1% 3,446 3,618 172 5.0%

Other 290 376 86 29.7% 522 673 151 28.9%

Total mobile revenues 7,861 8,341 480 6.1% 15,728 16,439 711 4.5%

Voice retail 1,171 1,163 (8) (0.7%) 2,369 2,315 (54) (2.3%)

Broadband - retail 1,308 1,372 64 4.9% 2,579 2,704 125 4.8%

TV 950 1,113 163 17.2% 1,866 2,175 309 16.6%

Equipment 157 61 (96) (61.1%) 282 136 (146) (51.8%)

Other 1,290 1,246 (44) (3.4%) 2,479 2,452 (27) (1.1%)

Fixed line revenues 4,876 4,955 79 1.6% 9,575 9,782 207 2.2%

SI/IT revenues 355 612 257 72.4% 569 794 225 39.5%

Total revenues 13,092 13,908 816 6.2% 25,872 27,015 1,143 4.4%

Direct costs (3,824) (4,153) (329) (8.6%) (7,593) (8,138) (545) (7.2%)

Gross profit 9,268 9,755 487 5.3% 18,279 18,877 598 3.3%

Indirect costs (3,706) (3,491) 215 5.8% (7,416) (7,043) 373 5.0%

EBITDA 5,562 6,264 702 12.6% 10,863 11,834 971 8.9%

Segment Capex 1,686 2,184 498 29.5% 2,819 4,356 1,537 54.5%

HUF million
Change Change

 (%)
Change Change

 (%)

June 30 June 30 Change
2018 2019 (%)

Number of mobile customers 1,172,368 1,198,053 2.2%
Postpaid share in the customer base 49.9% 51.8% n.a.
Total fixed voice access 209,562 211,552 0.9%
Total fixed retail broadband access 171,321 180,352 5.3%
Total TV customers 121,734 131,876 8.3%

Operational statistics – access numbers

* *

14

– Other mobile revenues increased significantly, by 29.7% year-on-year, in Q2 2019 due to higher visitor revenues driven by lower
prices for international traffic and revenues received from the mobile virtual network operator, Telekabel.

 Fixed line revenues recorded a moderate increase year-on-year of 1.6% in Q2 2019 and 2.2% in the first half of 2019 as higher TV and retail
broadband revenues compensated for lower equipment, wholesale and retail voice revenues.

– Voice retail revenue decline slowed to 0.7% year-on-year in Q2 2019, reflecting a more combined impact of stable customer base